eighth day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty-four—

(a) in pursuance of an agreement for arbitration to which the protocol set out in the Schedule to the Arbitration Clauses (Protocol) Act, 1924, applies; and

(b) between persons of whom one is subject to the jurisdiction of some one of such Powers as His Majesty, being satisfied that reciprocal provisions have been made, may by Order in Council declare to be parties to the said Convention, and of whom the other is subject to the jurisdiction of some other of the Powers aforesaid; and

(c) in one of such territories as His Majesty, being satisfied that reciprocal provisions have been made, may by Order in Council declare to be territories to which the said Convention applies:

And whereas His Majesty is satisfied that reciprocal provisions have been made as aforesaid by the Foreign Powers set out in the first column of the Schedule to this Order and as respects the territories belonging to such Powers set out in the second column of that Schedule:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon Him by the said Act and of all other powers enabling Him in that behalf, is pleased to declare, and it is hereby declared, as follows:—

1. The Powers set out in the first column of the Schedule to this Order are parties to the said Convention.

2. The territories set out in the second column of the said Schedule are territories to which the said Convention applies.

3. This Order may be cited as the Arbitration (Foreign Awards) No. 1 Order, 1931, and shall come into force on the 7th day of April, 1931.

M. P. A. Hankey.

SCHEDULE.

| First Column. | Second Column. |
|---|---|
| Powers parties to the Convention. | Territories to which the Convention applies |
| His Majesty The King of Great Britain, Ireland and the British Dominions beyond the Seas, Emperor of India. | Newfoundland. |
| His Majesty the King of Italy The President of the Portuguese Republic | Italy. Portugal. |

e a Caratta and a sub-generation

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 20th day of March, 1931.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

.

W HEREAS by an Order in Council bearing date the 22nd day of March, 1928, and known as the Northern Rhodesia (Crown Lands and Native Reserves) Order in Council, 1928, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy. Council, was pleased to declare what land within Northern Rhodesia should be Crown Land and Native Reserves respectively and to confirm certain alienations of land within Northern Rhodesia:

And whereas it was further declared that the expression "Native Reserves" should mean the lands set apart by the said Order (and described in the Schedule thereto) for the sole and exclusive use of the Natives of Northern Rhodesia and any lands which might thereafter be constituted Native Reserves by any Order in Council amending or adding to the said Order:

And whereas by an Order in Council bearing date the 29th day of January, 1929, and known as the Northern Rhodesia (Native Reserves) Supplemental Order in Council, 1929, the Schedule to the said Northern Rhodesia (Crown Lands and Native Reserves) Order in Council 1928, was amended by the addition thereto of the several Native Reserves set out in the Schedule to the said Northern Rhodesia (Native Reserves) Supplemental Order in Council, 1929:

And whereas by an Order in Council bearing date the 15th day of August, 1929, and known as the Northern Rhodesia (Native Reserves) Amendment Order in Council, 1929, the said Northern Rhodesia (Native Reserves) Supplemental Order in Council, 1929, and the Schedule thereto were amended:

And whereas it is expedient further to amend the said Schedule to the said Northern Rhodesia (Native Reserves) Supplemental Order in Council, 1929:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers by the Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1890, or otherwise in His Majesty vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:-

1. This Order may be cited as the Northern Rhodesia (Native Reserves) Amendment Order in Council, 1931.

2. The Schedule to the Northern Rhodesia (Native Reserves) Supplemental Order in Council, 1929, as amended by the Northern Rhodesia (Native Reserves) Amendment Order in Council, 1929, is hereby further amended as follows:--

(a) The description of the Tonga (Magoye) Reserve (Reserve XI) is cancelled